10% 4.9381 -10%
4,659 (46,591) (4,659) Debentures  A
19,264 (192,640) (19,264) Debentures  B
23,923 (239,231) (23,923) TOTAL

Interest rate risk

Profile

As of the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying amount
 2011 2010
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 110,474 210,604
Financial liabilities (187,640) (177,667)
 (77,166) 32,937

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 51,330 52,559
Financial liabilities (513,115) (567,805)
 (461,785) (515,246)

PLAZA CENTERS N.V.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN ‘000 EUR

- 69 -

NOTE 33 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont.)

Interest risk (cont.)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 30 basis points in EURIBOR interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2010.

Variable Interest rate effect (excluding debentures)
 Profit or Loss
 30 bp 30 bp
 Increase Decrease
December 31, 2011 (783) 783

December 31, 2010 (566) 566

Fair value sensitivity analysis for structure B
The Group accounts for one structure at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not
designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. The change in interest rates at the reporting date would result in the following
affect on the structure value:

Sensitivity analysis – changes in Interest  on structure
Fair Value change Fair Value Fair Value change

- increase 5 bp  - decrease 5 bp
12,660 12,697 12,734 Structure B (refer to note 11)

NIS Debentures

Sensitivity analysis – Changes in Israeli CPI